

No. 21-1455

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORTHPORT HEALTH SERVICES OF ARKANSAS, LLC,  
doing business as SPRINGDALE HEALTH AND  
REHABILITATION CENTER, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

|                      |                               |
|----------------------|-------------------------------|
| KIRKMAN T. DOUGHERTY | PAUL D. CLEMENT               |
| HARDIN, JESSON       | ERIN E. MURPHY                |
| &TERRY, PLC          | <i>Counsel of Record</i>      |
| 500 Rogers Ave.      | ANDREW C. LAWRENCE            |
| Suite 500            | CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC        |
| Fort Smith, AR 72903 | 706 Duke Street               |
|                      | Alexandria, VA 22314          |
|                      | (202) 742-8900                |
|                      | erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com |

*Counsel for Petitioners*

September 6, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF.....   | 1  |
| I. The Decision Below Is Irreconcilable With<br>The FAA And Decisions From This Court And<br>Other Circuits..... | 2  |
| II. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally<br>Important.....  | 11 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 13 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> ,<br>141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021).....   | 11            |
| <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> ,<br>142 S.Ct. 1896 (2022).....  | 9             |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 333 (2011).....                                     | 5             |
| <i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Bonta</i> ,<br>No. 20-15291, 2022 WL 3582697<br>(9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2022) ..... | 7, 8          |
| <i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Bonta</i> ,<br>13 F.4th 766 (9th Cir. 2021) .....                              | 7, 8          |
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 69 (1987).....                                       | 6             |
| <i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 681 (1996).....                                     | 3             |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> ,<br>138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....  | 6, 7, 8, 10   |
| <i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial<br/>Campaign Comm.</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 27 (1981).....                          | 7             |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Centers L.P. v. Clark</i> ,<br>137 S.Ct. 1421 (2017).....                                 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> ,<br>139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....   | 9             |
| <i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> ,<br>142 S.Ct. 1708 (2022).....  | 5             |
| <i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> ,<br>142 S.Ct. 661 (2022).....   | 11            |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 346 (2008).....  | 5    |
| <i>Saturn Distrib. Corp. v. Williams</i> ,<br>905 F.2d 719 (1990) .....   | 6    |
| <i>Secs. Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly</i> ,<br>883 F.2d 1114 (1989) .....   | 6    |
| <i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> ,<br>142 S.Ct. 1783 (2022).....  | 6    |
| <i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> ,<br>142 S.Ct. 1906 (2022).....  | 5, 8 |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |      |
| 12 U.S.C. §5518(b) .....  | 9    |
| 15 U.S.C. §78o(o) .....   | 9    |
| 42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(c)(1).....   | 9    |
| 42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(c)(2).....   | 10   |
| 42 U.S.C. §1396r(c)(1) .....  | 10   |
| 42 U.S.C. §1396r(c)(2) .....  | 10   |
| <b>Regulations</b>  |      |
| 42 C.F.R. §483.15(a)(2)(iii) .....  | 10   |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 68,688 (Oct. 4, 2016) .....  | 2    |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 34,718 (July 18, 2019).....  | 2    |
| 87 Fed. Reg. 41,878 (July 13, 2022).....  | 11   |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |      |
| Br. for Respondent, <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> ,<br>No. 06-1463 (U.S. filed Dec. 3, 2007) .....   | 5    |
| CMS, <i>Appendix PP—Guidance to<br/>Surveyors for Long Term Care Facilities</i><br>(June 29, 2022), <a href="https://go.cms.gov/3PIbdC4">https://go.cms.gov/3PIbdC4</a> ..... | 12   |
